City of Tallulah <u>Special Council Meeting Agenda</u> Monday, November 25, 2019 5:30 P.M., City Hall

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance & Prayer
- 3. Roll-Call
- 4. Public Comments on Agenda
- 5. Approve A Resolution Supporting The Application Of The City Of Tallulah For Repairs And Fixtures For The City's Community Center To Be Funded By The State Of Louisiana Local Government Assistance Program (LGAP)
- Approve A Resolution Supporting The Application Of The City Of Tallulah For Repairs At The Tallulah Water System To Include The Chlorination System, The Connector Between Well #4 And The Gas Engine That Supports Well #4 And The Lime Feeders To Be Funded By The State Of Louisiana Community Water Enrichment Fund (CWEF)
- 7. Approve A New Water Treatment Plant For The City of Tallulah
- 8. Adjourn Meeting

## COUNCIL

THE LGAP GRANT WILL BE USED TO REFURBISH THE MENS AND WOMENS RESTROOMS AND SHOWER AREAS AT THE COMMUNITY CENTER. ALL OF THE RESTROOMS AND SHOWERS ARE IN DIRE NEED OF REFURBISHMENT.

THE CWEF GRANT WILL BE USED AT THE WATER PLANT FOR REPAIR ON A PART OF THE CHLORINATION SYSTEM, REPAIR OF A PART ON THE CONNECTOR BETWEEN WELL #4 AND IT'S GAS ENGINE AND THE LIME MIXING BOWLS ON THE LIME FEEDER.

WITH REGARD TO THE UPCOMING SALES TAX INCREASE, WE RECEIVED A CALL FROM JON BETTS WITH CONCORDIA PARISH. HE ADVISED THAT WHENEVER THERE IS AN INCREASE THE COLLECTOR (IN THIS CASE THE SCHOOL DISTRICT) MUST COMPLY WITH CERTAIN MANDATES BY THE STATE, WHICH INCLUDE (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) NOTIFYING THE STATE, POSTING THE INFORMATION ON THE LATA WEBSITE, NOTIFYING THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY, ETC.

DEPENDING ON WHEN IT IS DONE, A LETTER SHOULD BE SENT BY EITHER MAYOR HAYDEN OR MAYOR ELECT FINALYSON TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT ASKING THEM AS COLLECTOR TO DO WHATEVER IS MANDATED AND THEN TO NOTIFY US OF ALL THAT HAS BEEN DONE SO THAT WE ARE SURE WE ARE COVERED.